

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

ANTICIPATORY BAIL APPLICATION NO.3089 OF 2024

Sandesh Vishnu Pawar	...Applicant
V/s.	
The State of Maharashtra & Anr.	...Respondents

**WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.4591 OF 2025
IN
ANTICIPATORY BAIL APPLICATION NO.3089 OF 2024**

Sandeep Narayan Kamble	...Applicant
V/s.	
The State of Maharashtra & Anr.	...Respondents

**WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.4582 OF 2025
IN
ANTICIPATORY BAIL APPLICATION NO.3089 OF 2024**

Ajit Harishchandra Kamble	...Applicant
V/s.	
The State of Maharashtra & Anr.	...Respondents

**WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.4583 OF 2025
IN
ANTICIPATORY BAIL APPLICATION NO.3089 OF 2024**

Rohini Nilesh Pandare	...Applicant
V/s.	
The State of Maharashtra & Anr.	...Respondents

**WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.4584 OF 2025
IN
ANTICIPATORY BAIL APPLICATION NO.3089 OF 2024**

Mangesh Shantaram Dangare	...Applicant
V/s.	
The State of Maharashtra & Anr.	...Respondents

**WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.4581 OF 2025
IN
ANTICIPATORY BAIL APPLICATION NO.3089 OF 2024**

Amit Ganpat Ghadshi	...Applicant
V/s.	
The State of Maharashtra & Anr.	...Respondents

**WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.4585 OF 2025
IN
ANTICIPATORY BAIL APPLICATION NO.3089 OF 2024**

Trupti Arun More	...Applicant
V/s.	
The State of Maharashtra & Anr.	...Respondents

**WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.4589 OF 2025
IN
ANTICIPATORY BAIL APPLICATION NO.3089 OF 2024**

Jayant Bamajirao Shinde	...Applicant
V/s.	
The State of Maharashtra & Anr.	...Respondents

**WITH
ANTICIPATORY BAIL APPLICATION NO.2906 OF 2024**

Sunil Dattaram Gunjal	...Applicant
V/s.	
The State of Maharashtra	...Respondent

**WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.4667 OF 2025
IN
ANTICIPATORY BAIL APPLICATION NO.2906 OF 2024**

Sushma Ajit Shivanagi	...Applicant
V/s.	
The State of Maharashtra	...Respondent

**WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.65 OF 2026
IN
ANTICIPATORY BAIL APPLICATION NO.2906 OF 2024**

Janhavi Vishnu Chache
V/s.

...Applicant

The State of Maharashtra

...Respondent

Adv. Pankajkumar Mishra i/by Adv. S.R. Mishra, for the Applicant in ABA/3089/2024.

Adv. Abhilasha Pawar i/by Adv. Amit Icham, for the Applicant in ABA/2906/2024.

Mr. Y.M. Nakhwa, APP for the Respondent-State.

Adv. Azimuddin Kazi (through VC), for the Intervener.

PSI - Vikas Jadhav, Bhandup Police Station, Mumbai, present.

CORAM : SHYAM C. CHANDAK, J.

DATED : 9th APRIL, 2026

P.C. :-

. Learned Counsel for the Applicants seeks time on the ground that the arguing Counsel is unable to attend the Court due to medical reason.

2) The learned Counsel for the Intervenor states that he wants to file his reply.

3) Let the reply be filed within two weeks from today with advance copy to the other side.

4) Stand over to 30th April, 2026.

5) Ad-interim-relief, if any granted earlier, to continue till the next date.

(SHYAM C. CHANDAK, J.)